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CHAPTER 397—H. F. No. 1174.

An Act giving unto certain townships containing platted
portions and having 1,200 or more inhabitants residing on such
platted portion, certain powers now posscesed by villages of the
fourth class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Powers.—Section 1. Any township in this state having
a platted portion on which there resides 1,200 or more people,
shall have and possess the same power and the same author-
ity now possessed by the villages of the fourth class under
the laws of this state, insofar as such powers are enumerated
in sub-division 7, 8, 9, 12 and 17, of section 727, Revised Laws
of 1905.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1907,

CHAPTER 398--H. F. No. 1001.

An Act to amend section 5160 of the Revised Laws of Min-
nesota for 19OS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Notice—redemption.—Section 1. That section 5160 of
the Revised I.aws of Minnesota for 1905, be and the same is
hereby amended so as to read as follows, to-wit:

Any sheriff, constable, village marshal, police officer or
any agent of the Minnesota or other societies for the preven-
tion of cruelty, may remove, shelter, and care for any horse
or other animal found exposed to the weather and not prop-
erly blanketed, or remaining more than one hour without at-
tention in cold or inclement weather, or not properly fed and
watered, or provided with suitable food and drink, and when
necessary, may deliver such animal to another person to be
so sheltered and cared for, and furnished with suitable food
and drink; but in all cases the owner, if known, shall be im-
mediately notified, and such officer, or the person having
possession oi the animal, shall have a lien thereon for its care
and keeping and the reasonable value of the food and drink
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furnished and the expenses of such notice. If the owner or
custodian be unknown, and cannot by reasonable effort be
ascertained, or shall not, within five days after notice redeem
such animal by paying the expenses incurred as aforesaid, it
may be treated as an estray, and be dealt with as such.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1907.

CHAPTER 399—H. IF. No. 1011,

An Act autherizing the construction and wmaintenance of
bridges across streams of water forming the boundary line of this
state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Construction of bridges.—Section 1. Counties, towns,
citics and villages hordering upon streams of water which
form the boundary line of this state may construct and main-
tain foot and wagon bridges across any such stream the
same as if such stream was wholly within the limits of the
county, town, city or village constructing the same; and any such
local subdivision within which such bridge may be desired may
singly or in conjunction with other such subdivisions unite in the
construction and maintenance of said bridge with any one
or more of the local subdivisions in the adjoining state or
province into which any such bridge may extend; provided,
that in such construction and maintenance the rights of ad-
joining states and provinces shalil in no wise be infringed.

Approved April 24, 1907.

to07 C 10p. CHAPTER 400—H. F. No. 1024,
An Act to amend section 880, Revised Laws, 1903, relating
fo lares.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Collection of taxes.—Section 1. That section 880, Re-

vised Laws, 1903, be and the same is hercby amended so as
to read as follows:




